The Group’s commodity price risk is mainly the exposure to fluctuations in the prevailing
market price of copper cathodes which are the major commodities produced and sold by
the Group. To minimise this risk, the Group enters into commodity derivative contracts and
provisional price arrangements to manage the Group’s exposure in relation to forecasted
sales of copper products, forecasted sales of gold products, forecasted purchases of
copper concentrate, inventories and firm commitments to sell copper rods and wires and
gold lease contracts.

Financial assets and liabilities of the Group whose fair value changes are in line with the
fluctuations in the prevailing market price of copper cathodes mainly comprise copper
cathode derivative contracts and provisional price arrangements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in prevailing market price of copper cathodes and gold, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
values of commodity derivative contracts and the provisional price arrangements) after the
impact of hedge accounting.

(Decrease)/increase
in profit before tax

2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

If market price increases 5% in copper (379,308) (116,896)
If market price decreases 5% in copper 379,308 116,896

If market price increases 5% in gold (180,636) (119,073)
If market price decreases 5% in gold 180,636 119,073

3232020 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2020

54. FAIR VALUE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of
changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group is
exposed to equity price risk arising from individual equity investments included in financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 25) and equity investments at fair value
through other comprehensive income (note 25) as at 31 December 2020. The Group’s listed